
UNCLASSIFIED 

 UNCLASSIFIED Page 1 of 2 

Information described in 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii) and (B)(iii) relating to international 

agreements reported to Congress on March 31, 2025, as having entered into force 

following the enactment of P.L. 117-263. 

Unless otherwise indicated, no new or amended statutory or regulatory authority is anticipated to be 

required to implement the listed agreements. 

Case Act # Details 

2025-0034 Denmark: Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America 

and the Government of Denmark Regarding the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 or 

Successor Legislation, the Arms Export Control Act, and 10 U.S.C. § 333 and Other 

Department of Defense Authorities; and the Furnishing on a Grant Basis of 

Defense Articles, Related Training, Including Training Materials, and Other 

Defense Services, from the United States of America to the Kingdom of Denmark 

under such authorities. Exchange of Notes at Copenhagen December 16, 2024 

and February 4, 2025.  Entered into force February 4, 2025. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): Section 505 of 

the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended.  

2025-0035 European Space Agency: Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding 

Between the National Aeronautics and Space Administration and the European 

Space Agency of October 7, 1977, for Cooperation on the Hubble Space Telescope 

Program, as amended and extended. Signed at Washington and Paris December 

12 and December 18, 2024.  Entered into force December 18, 2024. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): 22 U.S.C. 

2656d; 51 U.S.C. § 20101, et seq., in particular 51 U.S.C. §§ 20102(d)(7) and 20115.  

2025-0040 OPCW: Technical Agreement Between the Technical Secretariat of the 

Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons and Combat Capabilities 

Development Command Chemical Biological Center Forensic Analytical 

Laboratory, the United States of America Concerning Evaluation of the Results for 

the 57th Official OPCW Proficiency Test. Signed at The Hague and Edgewood 

January 24 and February 8, 2025.  Entered into force February 8, 2025. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): Convention 

on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of 

Chemical Weapons and on Their Destruction, done at Paris January 13, 1993 and 

Section 2, para. 18 of the Senate's advice and consent to ratification thereof; 22 

U.S. C. § 6724(f)(l); and 22 U.S.C § 6711(e).  



UNCLASSIFIED 

 UNCLASSIFIED Page 2 of 2 

2025-0039 OPCW: Secrecy Agreement Between Combat Capabilities Development 

Command Chemical Biological Center Forensic Analytical Laboratory, the United 

States of America and the Technical Secretariat of the Organisation for the 

Prohibition of Chemical Weapons Relating to the Technical Agreement Between 

the Combat Capabilities Development Command Chemical Biological Center 

Forensic Analytical Laboratory, United States of America and the Technical 

Secretariat of the Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons 

Concerning Evaluation of the Results for the 57th Official OPCW Proficiency Test. 

Signed at The Hague and Edgewood January 22 and February 8, 2025.  Entered 

into force February 8, 2025. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): Convention 

on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of 

Chemical Weapons and on Their Destruction, done at Paris January 13, 1993 and 

Section 2, para. 18 of the Senate's advice and consent to ratification thereof; 22 

U.S.C. § 6724(f)(l); and 22 U.S.C § 6711(e).  

2025-0042 Qatar: Agreement Extending the Agreement Between the Government of the 

United States of America and the State of Qatar on Cooperation in Temporary 

Hosting of Individuals at Risk Due to the Situation in Afghanistan. Exchange of 

Notes at Doha June 13 and September 18, 2024.  Entered into force September 

18, 2024. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): Sections 2(c) 

and 3(a) of the Migration and Refugee Assistance Act of 1962.  

 

2024-0128 Uruguay: Agreement between the Government of the United States of America 

and the Government of the Oriental Republic of Uruguay on Enhancing 

Cooperation in Preventing and Combating Serious Crime. Signed at Montevideo 

August 16, 2024.  Entered into force February 24, 2025.    

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): Article II of 

the United States Constitution (take Care that the Laws be faithfully executed); 28 

U.S.C. § 534; 6 U.S.C. § 459(b); and 19 USC § 1628. 

 
                         


